Quantitative Disclosures:

1. Interest Rate Risks

December 31, 2023

Sensitivity of

Equity

Sensitivity of Interest

Revenue Analysis

(Profits and Losses)

Increase in Interest

Rate (%) Currency

JD JD

- (266,586) 2% USD

- (125,990) 2% GBP

- 9,360 2% Euro

- 2 2% JPY

- (1,269,668) 2% Other Currencies

Sensitivity of

Equity Analysis

Sensitivity of Interest

Revenue Analysis

(Profits and Losses)

Decrease in Interest

Rate (%) Currency

JD JD

- 266,586 2% USD

- 125,990 2% GBP

- (9,360) 2% Euro

- (2) 2% JPY

- 1,269,668 2% Other Currencies

December 31, 2022

Sensitivity of

Equity

Sensitivity of Interest

Revenue Analysis

(Profits and Losses)

Increase in Interest

Rate (%) Currency

JD JD

- (432,107) 2% USD

- (136,217) 2% GBP

- 35,961 2% Euro

- 297 2% JPY

- (780,682) 2% Other Currencies

Sensitivity of

Equity Analysis

Sensitivity of Interest

Revenue Analysis

(Profits and Losses)

Decrease in Interest

Rate (%) Currency

JD JD

- 432,107 2% USD

- 136,217 2% GBP

- (35,961) 2% Euro

- (297) 2% JPY

- 780,682 2% Other Currencies

- 119 -

2. Foreign Currency Risks

December 31, 2023

Effect on Equity

Effect on Profits

 or Losses

Increase in Currency

 Exchange Rate (%) Currency

JD JD

- (666,465) 5% USD

- 23,399 5% GBP

- (314,974) 5% Euro

- 5 5% JPY

- (3,174,169) 5% Other Currencies

December 31, 2022

Effect on Equity

Effect on Profits

 or Losses

Increase in Currency

 Exchange Rate (%) Currency

JD JD

- (1,080,268) 5% USD

- (340,543) 5% GBP

- 89,901 5% Euro

- 742 5% JPY

- (1,951,704) 5% Other Currencies

3.  Fluctuation in Share Prices Risks

December 31, 2023

Effect on Equity

Effect on Profits

 or Losses

Increase in

Index Indicator

JD JD

257,708 6,649 5% Amman Stock Exchange

404,748 - 5% Palestine Stock Exchange

December 31, 2022

Effect on Equity

Effect on Profits

 or Losses

Increase in

Index Indicator

JD JD

201,139 4,508 5% Amman Stock Exchange

458,108 - 5% Palestine Stock Exchange

4. Concentration of Foreign Currency Risk

Currency USD GBP Euro JPY Other Total

Item JD JD JD JD JD JD

Assets:

Cash and balances at Central Banks 109,010,377   1,088,773   6,809,234   -   145,878,860   262,787,244

Balances at banks and financial institutions 96,241,363   768,992   2,793,582   59,292   6,197,808   106,061,037

Financial assets through comprehensive income 66,826,862   -   -   -   11,947   66,838,809

Direct credit facilities at amortized cost 242,543,846   -   2,754,415   -   227,328,507   472,626,768

Financial assets (at amortized cost and at fair value and associates) 70,855,653   -   3,565,174   -   -   74,420,827

Other assets 8,993,673   119   197,357   10   8,733,425   17,924,584

Total assets 594,471,774  1,857,884   16,119,762   59,302   388,150,547   1,000,659,269

Liabilities:

Banks and financial institutions’ deposits 44,042,748   2,717   1,060,333   -   22,268,097   67,373,895

Customers’ deposits 438,255,754   8,090,174   13,860,330   55,688   297,511,528   757,773,474

Cash margins 21,241,029   5,840   346,305   3,515   14,435,996   36,032,685

Other liabilities 104,261,545   58,639   384,818   -   117,418,301   222,123,303

Total Liabilities 607,801,076  8,157,370   15,651,786   59,203   451,633,922   1,083,303,357

Net concentration in the consolidated statement of financial position for the

year 2023 (13,329,302)   (6,299,486)   467,976   99   (63,483,375)   (82,644,088)

Commitments and contingent liabilities off balance sheet for the year 2023 139,628,686  -   6,194,897   70,293   3,768,708   149,662,584

USD GBP Euro JPY Other Total

Item JD JD JD JD JD JD

Total assets 558,341,383  1,274,476   27,727,992   216,540   285,576,832   873,137,223

Total Liabilities 579,946,742  8,085,326   25,929,967   201,700   324,610,917   938,774,652

Net concentration in the consolidated statement of financial position for the

year 2022 (21,605,359)   (6,810,850)   1,798,025   14,840   (39,034,085)   (65,637,429)

Commitments and contingent liabilities off balance sheet for the year 2022 45,463,671   -   7,338,207   54,580   4,795,263   57,651,721

December 31, 2023

December 31, 2022

 -120-

5. Interest Re-pricing Gap

Classification is based on periods of interest re-pricing or maturity

Year 2023

Less Than  1

Month

 From 1 to 3

Months

From 3 to 6

Months

From 6 Months to

1 Year From 1 to 3 Years

More Than 3

Years

Items Without

Interests Total

Assets JD JD JD JD JD JD JD JD

Cash and balances with Central Banks 458,289,763   -   -   -   -   10,635,000   399,513,796   868,438,559

Balances and deposit with banks and financial institutions
108,037,539   -   279,973   167,975   -   -   34,513,673   142,999,160

Financial assets at fair value -   -   -   -   106,979,279   37,212,729   95,107,252   239,299,260

Direct credit facilities at amortized cost 86,731,551   154,147,610   143,298,613   169,401,679   419,927,564   459,364,059   -   1,432,871,078

Financial assets at amortized cost 17,106,210   -   11,498,654   12,065,453   46,688,721   76,767,611   -   164,126,649

Property and equipment – Net -   -   -   -   -   -   58,489,765   58,489,765

Intangible assets -   -   -   -   -   -   7,397,514   7,397,514

Deferred tax assets -   -   -   -   -   -   23,472,437   23,472,437

Other assets -   -   -   -   -   -   100,157,921   100,157,921

Total Assets 670,165,063   154,147,610   155,077,240   181,635,107   573,595,564   583,979,399   718,652,358   3,037,252,343

Liabilities

Banks and financial institutions’ deposits 15,524,039   42,700,300   -   3,864,050   -   -   9,266,029   71,354,418

Customers’ deposits 518,336,443   200,432,195   239,985,230   303,612,863   223,417,328   -   683,270,673   2,169,054,732

Cash margins 15,615,393   5,815,690   8,623,825   14,532,668   28,716,126   4,604,711   62,366,145   140,274,558